TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM354193

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Good Karma Foods, Inc.		07/09/2015	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	United Natural Foods, Inc.
Street Address:	313 Iron Horse Way
City:	Providence
State/Country:	RHODE ISLAND
Postal Code:	02908
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4517756	GOOD KARMA WHOLE GRAIN RICEMILK
Registration Number:	4517759	GOOD KARMA FLAX MILK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4012734447

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 401-273-4446 Email: drj@barjos.com

BARLOW, JOSEPHS & HOLMES, LTD. **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 101 DYER STREET, 5th floor

Address Line 4: PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND 02903

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GOOD KARMA - 2015 AGMT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David R. Josephs
SIGNATURE:	/david r. josephs/
DATE SIGNED:	09/08/2015

Total Attachments: 6

source=24D3235-Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif source=24D3235-Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif source=24D3235-Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif source=24D3235-Trademark Security Agreement#page4.tif

source=24D3235-Trademark Security Agreement#page5.tif source=24D3235-Trademark Security Agreement#page6.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of July 9, 2015, made by Good Karma Foods, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 755 17th Street, Prairie du Sac, WI 53578 (as successor to Good Karma Food Technologies, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation) ("Debtor"), in favor of United Natural Foods, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 313 Iron Horse Way, Providence, RI 02908, and its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives ("Secured Party").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Debtor is receiving a loan from Secured Party pursuant to a Note, a Loan Agreement and a Security Agreement, as amended (collectively, the "Documents"), pursuant to which Debtor has obligations to Secured Party; and

WHEREAS, Lender's willingness to make the loan is subject to the condition, among others, that Debtor execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and for one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and in addition to, and not in limitation of, any rights of the Secured Party under the Documents, Debtor hereby agrees for the benefit of Secured Party as follows:

1. <u>DEFINITIONS</u>; <u>RULES OF INTERPRETATION</u>. All capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the respective meanings provided therefor in the Documents. In addition, the following terms shall have the meanings set forth in this Section 1:

"Collateral" shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in the Documents.

"Event of Default" shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in the Documents.

"Obligations" shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in the Documents.

"Proceeds" shall mean any consideration received from the sale, exchange, license, lease or other transfer or disposition of any right, interest, asset or property which constitutes Trademark Collateral, any value received as a consequence of the ownership, possession, or use of any Trademark Collateral, and any payment received from any insurer or other person or entity as a result of the destruction, loss, theft or other involuntary conversion of whatever nature of any right, interest, asset or property which constitutes Trademark Collateral.

"PTO" shall mean the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

"Security Agreement" shall mean this Trademark Security Agreement, as it may be amended or supplemented from time to time.

"Trademarks" shall mean all of the trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, designs, logos, indicia, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, elements of package or trade dress, and/or other source and/or product or service identifiers, and general intangibles of like nature, used or associated with or appurtenant to the products, services and business of the Debtor, which (i) are set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, or (ii) have been adopted, acquired, owned, held or used by the Debtor and are now owned, held or used by the Debtor, in the Debtor's business, or with the Debtor's products and services, or in which the Debtor has any right, title or interest, or (iii) are in the future adopted, acquired, owned, held and/or used by the Debtor in the Debtor's business or with the Debtor's products and services, or in which the Debtor in the future acquires any right, title or interest.

"Trademark Collateral" shall mean all of the Debtor's right, title and interest (to the extent Debtor has any such right, title or interest) in and to all of the Trademarks, the Trademark Rights and all additions, improvements and accessions to, substitutions for, replacements of, and all products and Proceeds (including insurance proceeds) of any and all of the foregoing.

Trademark Rights" shall mean any and all past, present or future rights in, to and associated with the Trademarks throughout the world, whether arising under federal law, state law, common law, foreign law or otherwise, including but not limited to the following: all such rights arising out of or associated with any Trademark registrations or applications; the right (but not the obligation) to register claims under any state, federal or foreign trademark law or regulation; the right (but not the obligation) to sue or bring opposition or cancellation proceedings in the name of the Debtor or the Secured Party for any and all past, present and future infringements or dilution of or any other damages or injury to the Trademarks, the Trademark Rights, or the associated goodwill, and the rights to damages or profits due or accrued arising out of or in connection with any such past, present or future infringement, dilution, damage or injury.

- 1.1. <u>UCC Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or in the other Documents, the terms used in Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of Delaware are used herein as therein defined.
- 2. <u>GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST</u>. As collateral security for the complete and timely payment, performance and satisfaction of all Obligations, the Debtor hereby unconditionally grants to the Secured Party, a continuing security interest in and first priority lien on the Trademark Collateral, and pledges, mortgages and hypothecates (but does not transfer title to) the Trademark Collateral to the Secured Party.
- 3. SECURED PARTY'S APPOINTMENT AS ATTORNEY-IN-FACT. Debtor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints Secured Party and any officer or agent thereof, with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full irrevocable power and authority in the place and stead of Debtor and in the name of Debtor or in its own name, from time to time in Secured Party's discretion, for the purpose of carrying out the terms of this Security Agreement, to take any and all appropriate action and to execute any and all documents and instruments that may be necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes of this Security

Agreement and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, hereby gives Secured Party the power and right, on behalf of Debtor upon and during the continuance of an Event of Default, without notice to or assent by Debtor to do the following: (a) to apply for and prosecute any applications for recording or registrations of any Trademark Collateral, and to file any affidavits or other documents necessary or desirable to preserve, maintain or renew any such registrations; (b) to assign, sell or otherwise dispose of all or any part of Debtor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral; (c) to commence and prosecute any suits, actions or proceedings at law or in equity in any court of competent jurisdiction to enforce any right in respect of any Trademark; (d) to defend any suit, action or proceeding brought against Debtor with respect to any Trademark Collateral; (e) to settle, compromise or adjust any suit, action or proceeding described above and, in connection therewith and to give such discharges or releases as Secured Party may deem appropriate; (f) to sell, transfer, pledge, make any agreement with respect to or otherwise deal with any of the Trademarks as fully and completely as though Secured Party were the absolute owner thereof for all purposes; (g) to do, at Secured Party's option and Debtor's expense, at any time or from time to time, all acts and things that Secured Party deems necessary to protect, preserve or realize upon the Trademark Collateral and Secured Party's security interests therein, in order to effect the intent of this Security Agreement; and (h) to execute any and all documents, statements, certificates or other writings necessary or advisable in order to effect the purposes described above as Secured Party may in its sole discretion determine. Debtor hereby ratifies all that said attorneys shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney is a power coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable.

- 4. <u>EVENTS OF DEFAULT</u>. The occurrence of any of the following shall constitute an Event of Default: (a) Debtor's failure to pay any amount on the date or in the manner required hereunder; (b) Debtor's default in the due performance or observance of any other covenant, condition or provision to be performed or observed by it hereunder; or (c) The occurrence of an Event of Default under the Documents.
- 5. <u>REMEDIES, RIGHTS UPON DEFAULT</u>. If an Event of Default occurs and is continuing:
- (a) Secured Party may exercise, in addition to all other rights and remedies granted in the Documents, in this Security Agreement, and in any other instrument or agreement securing, evidencing or relating to the Obligations, all rights and remedies of a secured party under the UCC.
- (b) To the extent that it may lawfully do so, Debtor agrees that it will not at any time insist upon, plead or in any manner whatsoever claim or take the benefit or advantage of any appraisement, valuation, stay, extension or redemption laws, or any law permitting it to direct the order in which the Trademarks or any part thereof shall be sold, now or at any time hereafter in force, which may delay, prevent or otherwise affect the performance or enforcement of this Security Agreement or the Obligations and hereby expressly waives all benefit or advantage of any such laws and covenants that it will not hinder, delay or impede the execution of any power granted or delegated to Secured Party in this Security Agreement, but will suffer and permit the execution of every such power as though no such laws were in force.

-3-

(c) Debtor shall be responsible for any and all expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses, incurred or paid by Secured Party in protecting or enforcing any rights of Secured Party hereunder. Secured Party shall also have the right to pay all other sums deemed necessary or desirable by it for the preservation and protection of the Trademarks, or for the realization thereupon, including taxes, insurance, application and renewal fees, and any other fees or costs. All such sums so paid by Secured Party shall be "Obligations" within the meaning of this Security Agreement, due upon demand.

[signature lines appear on the following page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party has caused this Trademark and Security Agreement to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

GOOD KARMA FOODS, INC.	UNITED NATURAL FOODS, INC.
By: Dy Dad Ran; Name: Douglas Ran; Title: Dresident	By: SOAN F. GKIFFIN Title: COO
STATE OF <u>blorado</u>)) ss: COUNTY OF Je (-le Bun)	August 13, 2015
Then personally appears the above-nan authorized officer of Figod & arma Foods act and deed and the free act and deed of the colors of colors. My Commission Expires: 12/27/2015	ned Nacland stated that he/she is a duly, Inc., and acknowledged the foregoing to be his/her free said corporation, before me. Notary Public My Commission Expires: 17-2015
STATE OF <u>QUIN</u>) ss:	8/25,2015
Then personally appeared the above-nan authorized officer of United Natural Foofiree act and deed and the free act and dee	ned Son Formand stated that he/she is a duly ods, Inc., and acknowledged the foregoing to be his/her of of said corporation, before me. Notary Public
	My Commission Expires: \$\\\17

SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

4/22/14	4517759	86064617	International Class 29 (U.S. Class 46)	Good Karma Flax Milk
4/22/14	4517756	86064580	International Class 29 (U.S. Class 46)	Good Karma Whole Grain Rice Milk
<u>ristration No.</u> <u>Registration Date</u>	Regist	Serial No.	Class	<u>Mark</u>

TRADEMARK REEL: 005617 FRAME: 0818

RECORDED: 09/08/2015